
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ti

o

12z (
0

Q - a0
13

U > rn
UZ oa 14

W y m U
15

owoco
cu

16v 
0

LL

0UM 17

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33733

1 33733
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33733 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of June 29, 2017 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on December 2, 

2014, by and between RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC., a California corporation

Consultant "), with a place of business at 180 North Ashwood Avenue, Ventura, California

93003, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ( "City "). 

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be

performed in connection with as- needed on -call environmental consulting services; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties ") entered into Agreement No. 

33733 ( the "Agreement ") whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

increase the total not to exceed amount to $ 750, 000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to increase the total not to exceed amount to $ 1, 250,000 and extend the term an additional

one ( 1) year period; and

18

19 rate sheet; 

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to attach a revised

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Rates in Exhibit " B" to the Agreement are hereby amended in

accordance with Exhibit "B -1 ", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 33733 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

LN:bg A14 -02547
L:\Apps\ CtyLaw32\WPDocs\ DO25\ PO27\ 00771662.docx

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

a

10

11

ul
a

O

z 12

o ° T 
13N

Q• 2:" R c
y U > rn

UY a 14
wpm

a 0 15

Ow0m
w 16

JLLS 

o M 17
M

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

11 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2017

2017

4 ® , 2017

RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC., a

California corporation

By
Name

Title

By
Name U, o -wr  A A
Title \ J-\ C-e- eliff , A el v+ 

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

EXECUTED PURSI

By
TO SECTION 301
THE Gf:ryaj" R

City Manager

City" Assistant City Manager
This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 33733 is approved as to form on

7 2017. 

LTV:bg A14 -02547
L:\Apps\ CtyLaw32\WPDocskDO25\ PO27\ 00771662.docx

CHARLES PAR I ity Attorney
r

By
Deputy

2



EXHIBTT 4B -1" 

Rates or Charges



RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Standard Fee Schedule for Environmental Sciences and Planning Services

Rincon Consultants' fee schedule is based on the time that is charged to projects by our professionals and
support staff. Direct costs associated with completing a project are also billed to the project as outlined
under Reimbursable Expenses below. The following sets forth the billing rates for our personnel. 

Expert witness services consisting of depositions and in -court testimony are charged at a rate of
295/ hour. 

Photocopying and Printing

Photocopies will be charged at a rate of $0. 08 / copy for single -sided copies and $0.16 for double -sided
copies. Colored copies will be charged at a rate of $1. 00 / copy for single -sided and $2. 00 / copy for
double -sided or 11 " X17" copies. Oversized maps or display graphics will be charged at a rate of

8. 00 / square foot. 

Reimbursable Expenses

Expenses associated with completing a project are termed Reimbursable Expenses. These expenses do
not include the hourly billing rates described above. Reimbursable expenses include, but are not
limited to, the following: 

1. Direct costs associated with the execution ofa project are billed at cost plus 15% to cover General and Administrative

services. Direct costs include, but are not limited to, laboratory and drilling services charges, subcontractor services, 
authorized travel expenses, permit charges and filing fees, printing and graphic charges, mailings and postage, 
peiformance bonds, sample handling and shipment, equipment rental other than covered by the above charges, etc. 
Communications charges and miscellaneous office expenses ( including PDAs, cell phones, phone, fax, and electronic data
transmittals, digital cameras, photo processing, etc.) are billed at 3% of total labor. 

2. Vehicle use in company - ozoned vehicles zvill be billed at a day rate of $851dayfor regular terrain vehicle use and $135 per
dayfor 4-WD off -road vehicle use, plus $0.851milefor mileage over 50 miles per day. For transportation in employee - 
ozvned automobiles, a rate of $0.851mile will be charged. Rental vehicles will be billed at cost plus 15 %. 

E n v i r o n m e n t a l S c i e n t i s t s P l a n n e r s E n g i n e e r s



RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Equipment Schedule for Environmental Sciences and Planning Services

E n v i r o n m e n t a l S c i e n t i s t s P l a n n e r s E n g i n e e r s


